

IN THE  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE, LLC; *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

JOHN ROBBINS, in his official capacity as President of the Iowa State  
Board of Education; *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants*,

JASON MENKE, in his official capacity as member of the Urbandale  
Community School District Board of Education; *et al.*,

*Defendants*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Iowa  
Case No. 4:23-cv-478  
(The Honorable Stephen H. Locher)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

ERIC WESSAN  
*Solicitor General*

PATRICK C. VALENCIA  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
Hoover State Office Building  
1305 East Walnut Street  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 823-9117 / (515) 281-8770  
eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov  
patrick.valencia@ag.iowa.gov

August 8, 2025

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants*

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    If the Free Speech Clause Regulates the Library Section, Then the School-Sponsored-Speech Standard Applies.....	3
A.    Plaintiffs do not defend the district court’s reasons for disregarding <i>Hazelwood/Henerey</i> . ....	4
B.    The school-sponsored-speech standard is not limited to local decisions. ....	4
C.    Plaintiffs’ alternative Free Speech standards are inapposite. ....	7
D.    Applying <i>Hazelwood/Henerey</i> , a facial injunction is improper.....	10
II.   Plaintiffs Failed to Carry Their <i>NetChoice</i> Burden Under Any Free Speech Standard.....	11
A.    The district court erroneously narrowed the law’s scope at <i>NetChoice</i> step one.....	14
B.    Plaintiffs fail <i>NetChoice</i> steps two and three because the factual record does not establish the law’s unconstitutional applications. ....	18
III.  The Library Section Regulates Government Speech.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
IV. The Other Factors Do Not Support Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	30
V. The Injunction Is Overbroad.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	26
<i>Auer v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 902 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	7, 8
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	33
<i>California Tchrs. Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2291 (2025).....	23
<i>GLBT Youth v. Reynolds</i> , 114 F.4th 660 (8th Cir. 2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	3, 10
<i>Henerey ex rel. Henerey v. City of St. Charles, Sch. Dist.</i> , 200 F.3d 1128 (8th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Little v. Llano Cnty.</i> , 138 F.4th 834 (5th Cir. May 23, 2025) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	29, 30
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ng v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 64 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	30
<i>Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft</i> , 978 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008).....	25, 30
<i>Powell v. Noble</i> , 798 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Pratt v. Independent School District No. 831</i> , 670 F.2d 771 (8th Cir. 1982).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	8
<i>Trump v. CASA, Inc.</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2540 (2025).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Am. Libr. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	9, 28
<i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1816 (2025).....	6
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	25
<i>Walls v. Sanders</i> , 2025 WL 1948450 (8th Cir. July 16, 2025) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

Iowa Code § 4.12.....	33
Iowa Code § 256.11.....	5, 33

**Regulations**

Iowa Admin. Code r.281—12.2(256) .....	5
Iowa Admin. Code r.281—12.3(256) .....	5
